RW/MUM/Utility shifting/2017-18 9683 Government of India Ministry of road Transport & Highway (Regional Office Maharashtra, Goa, Daman& Diu)

Room No. 508 & 509, Konkan Bhavan, 5th Floor, Sector-6, C.B.D, Belapur Navi Mumbai-400614

Date-12.10.2018

Invitation of Public Comments

Subject: - NHAI - PIU - Amt - Widening of existing Two lane road to 4/6 lane dual carriageway from Talegaon - Amravati Section (including Amravati bypass) of NH-6 in Km,100/000 to Km,166/725 in the state of Maharashtra. <u>Proposal for laying of 33 KV HT/LT</u> <u>underground electrical cable crossing National Highway at 161/400 of bypass to Amravati</u> city section of NH-6 near at village Kondeshawar - Reg.

PD,NHAI- Amravati letter No.NHAI/PIU/AMT/TA/MSEDCL/Kondeshawar /NOC/2018/2104,date-16.10.2018 has submitted .<u>Proposal for laying of 33 KV HT/LT underground electrical cable crossing National Highway at 161/400 of bypass to Amravati city section of NH-6 near at village Kondeshawar, in the state of Maharashtra</u>

2. As per guideline issued by Ministry vide letter no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R), dated 22.11.2016 according to which for cases, Highway Administrator will make in Ministry website the complete application for public comments and comments will be invited within 30 days from the day of uploading.

3. In view of above, the comments of the public on the above proposal my be invited to this office. The detailed proposal submitted by applicant is online available at www.morth.nic.in.

Yours faithfully

Encl: As above

along

(Abhinav Patwa) Assistant Ex. Engineer For Regional Officer

Copy to:

- 1) PD NHAI, Amravati -for information.
- 2) Senior Technical Director, NIC Transport Bhawan MoRTH, New Delhi. -For uploading on Ministry's website.

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

Sub: NHAI - PIU - Amt- Widening of existing 2 lane road to 4/6 lane dual carriageway from Talegaon - Amravati section (including Amravati bypass) of NH-6 in Km.100.000 to Km.166.725 in the state of Maharashtra -Proposal for laying of 33 KV HT/LT underground electrical cable crossing National Highway at 161.400 of bypass to Amravati city section of NH-6 near at village Kondeshawar- Reg.

The proposal has been examined as per the requirement of MoRTH (Deptt. of RT&H) Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) Dtd.22/11/2016 as per stipulated norms for laying of 33 KV HT/LT underground electrical cable across the road side. Site has been personally inspected on 10.10.2018 and inspection report is submitted as under:

- 1) The proposal for laying of 33 KV HT/LT underground electrical cable crossing National Highway at 161.400 of bypass to Amravati city section of NH-6.
- 2) The stretch is 4 lane (Dual carriageway).
- 3) ROW is 60m in width is available at the said location.

4) It is proposed to lay 33 KV HT/LT underground electrical cable crossing National Highway at 161.400 of bypass to Amravati city section of NH-6 near village Kondeshawar.

5) The proposal consists of crossing of 33 KV HT/LT underground electrical cable by HDD method.

Sm_____

(M.S. Raut) Site Engineer

(V. P. Brahmankar) GM (Tech)& Project Director

\\Mangesh\e\NEW NHAI\NOC\NOC for TA section\2018\4) 04.10.2018 TA-NOC EE MSEDCL Urban Division Amravati Kondeshawar\03.10.2018 NOC - TA-MSEDCL Kondeshawar.docx



E-Mail id :- <u>eeamaravatiu@ho.mahadiscom.in</u> AMRAVATI. Website:- <u>www.mahadiscom</u>.in M.S.Elect.Dist.Co.Ltd.

Office Of The Executive Engineer Urban Division, Old Power House, Behind Daffrin Hospital,

Ph.No:0721-2661911,Fax:-0721-2665782

Date:

1 OCT 2018

No. EE/U/Amt/T/ 4432

To, The Executive Engineer National Highway Authority of India, Amravati

Sub:- Regarding providing of permission for the work of 33 KV HT/LT Cables for the work of Railway wagon work shop in r/o Dy. Chief Electrical Engineer, Wagon Railway Katamala Road Badnera ,Tq- Dist . Amravati

Ref:- 1) SE/O&M/Amt/T/ARR DDF 1.3%/17-18/2447 Dt. 19.02.2018 2) NAAI /PIU/AMT/A-C/Utility Shifting /2018/1438 Date: 23.07.2018

With ref to the above ,This office has received the application of M/s Urja Infratech & Power Project India Pvt. Ltd., Thane, for procure the permission for the work of laying of 33 KV HT/LT Cable against for the work for the work of Railway wagon work shop in r/o Dy. Chief Electrical Enginieer, Wagon Railway , Katamala Road Badnera ,Tq- Dist . Amravati Amravati from the NHAI. Vide ref. No. (2).

Accordingly as per the your reference letter herewith attached the Demand Draft of Rs 39872 No. 789526 Dt- 24.09.2018 of Bank of Maharashtra and also the Bank Guaranty No BOM/0151/6029848095/12/2018-19 OF Rs 100000/- in the name of M/S of M/s Urja Infratech & Power Project India Pvt. Ltd., Thane, against thr ROW Charges.

Hence you are ireqested to provide the permission for the work of 33 KV HT/LT Cables for the work of Railway wagon work shop in r/o Dy. Chief Electrical Engineer, Wagon Railway Katamala Road Badnera ,Tq- Dist . Amravati

Submitted for your n.a. Please.



Encl:- 1)D.D. as above 2) B G as above (D.B.Mohod) Executive Engineer Urban Division MSEDCL Amravati

Copy to :- 1) M/s Urja Infratech & Power Project India Pvt. Ltd., Thane

Filed in



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India

दुरभाष / फैक्स : 0721-2510035 ई मेल : amravati@nhai.org Tel - Fax 0721-2510035 E-mail : amravati@nhai.org

परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई, प्लॉट नं. ३३, बैंक ऑफ महाराष्ट्र के सामने, स ं नगर, बडनेरा, अमरावती – ४४४ ६०७ (महाराष्ट्र) Project Implementation Unit- Plot No.33.Opp. Bank of Maharashtra, Sai Na ाr, Badnera Road, Amravati 444 607.(Maharashtra)

No. NHAI/PIU/Amt/A-C_Utility Shifting /2018/1438

23 July, 2018

To,

ater H. M. G. Q. The Engineer, Covering Letter for NHAI.

शहर विभाग, अमर्शवर्षी क क...71.32 Amravati. of NHAI - PIU - Amt -Four-laning of Amravati to Chil- ali from Km 166.000 to Km project on DBFOT pattern under NHDP Phase IV-SL omission of proposal to lay underground electrical cable crossing National High way at 161.400 of bypass to Amravati city section of NH-6 near at village Kondes nawar - Reg. 1) Urja Infratech & Power Projects India Pvt Ltd. letter n . UIPPIPL/WP/BADNERA/ WRW/UJ07/02 dtd.29.05.2018

2) MoRT&H letter no.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) ...td. 22-11-2016.

3प. ज. (मि.स.) 3) This office letter no.NHAI/PlU/Amt/A-C/Utility Shifting/2018/1190 Dtd.20.06.2018

100 F

With reference to above cited subject and a letter from M/s Urja Infratech & Power Projects India Pvt. Ltd requesting therewith to provide permission to lay underground electrical cable crossing National Highway at 161.400 of bypers to Amravati city section of NH-6 near at village Kon leshawar.

This office vide le ter dtd.20.06.2018 under ref.(3) abo \pm had requested to submit DD amounting to Rs.1,865/ after working out license Fee. In this regard, it is to inform that the license fees of the said work is arriving after careful observation is **Rs. 39,872/-** (excluding of GST @ 18%) instead of Rs.1,865/-.

The details of way leave charges as per MoRTH policy circular td.22.11.2016 are as below:-

- 1. Diameter of casing pipe = 450 mm
- Ready Reckoner Rate for the year 2017-18 for Gut no.5- is Rs.8950 per sqm.
 Utilized NH land area = Outer diameter/width of the concerned utility line x length
 Utilized land= (0.45 x 60) = 27 sqm
- 3. License Fees (Rs/sq m/month) = Utilized NH land area : prevailing Circle Rate of land per unit area) / = 0 x 12)
- License Fees (Rs/sq m/month) = (27 x 8950)/ (10 x 12) Rs.2013.75/sqm/month
 For 5 years = Rs. 2013.75 x (12 x 5) = Rs.1.20,825/-
- 5. For public utility provider i.e. for MSEDCL, way leave charges
 - = 0.33 of Rs.1,20,325/- = Rs.39,872/-
- 6. GST @ 18% on Rs 39,872= Rs.7,177/-

E:\NEW NHAI\Amravati - Jaigaon Border\Utridy Shiftin



रुख्य कार्यालय : जी−5 एवं 6, सेक्टर −10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली − 110075 छ 91-11-25074 00/25074200 वेबसाईट : www.nhai.org Jorp. Office : G5 & G6 Sector - 10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 छ 91-11-250741 0/25074200 | website : www.nhai.org

26

It is requested to submit demand draft amounting to Fs.39,872/-towards way leave charges in favour of R.P.A.O (NH) Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Mumbai. Also submit Performance Bank Guarantee amounting to Rs. 1,00, 00/- in favour of Chairman, NHALGST amounting to Rs.7,177/- need to be paid at your i vel. The receipt of challan of GST deposition may be forwarded to this office.

It is requested to submit DD, Bank Guarantee & GST ch. Ilan to this office for further action in the matter.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,

(V. P. Brahmankar) GM (Tech) & Project Director

E:\NEW NHAI\Amravati - Jaigaon Border\Utility Shifting E. strictly\2018\MSETCL & MSEDCL Letter dock



BANK OF MAHARASHTRA

KOPRI BRANCH, THANE RENUKA BUILDING, OPP.MANGALA HIGH SCHOOL, THANE (EAST)-400603

(: (022) 25325658 | Fax: : (022) 2532 6221 E-Mail: bom151@mahabank.co.in

AD7/BOM/BG_URJA/2018-19

Dated: 19/09/2018

<u>To,</u> <u>The Chairman,</u> <u>National highway Authority of India</u> <u>Amravati.</u>

Dear Sir,

Re: Bank Guarantee

We enclose hereby Bank Guarantee issued by us in favor of the NHAI Amravati _on behalf of our client M/s URJA INFRATECH AND POWER PROJECTS(I) PVT LTD under the terms of the contract entered into our client and yourselves.

Details of Bank Guarantee

- Issued Branch
- 2. Date and No. of B.G.
- 3. Beneficiary
- 4. Amount

Bank Of Maharashtra. Kopri Thane
19.09.2018 BOM/0151/6029848095/12/2018-19
The Chairman National highway Authority of India Amravati.
Rs. 1,00,000/-(Rupees One lakh only)

5. Validity Period

6. In relation to contract no. Security deposit

Performance guarantee

: Upto Dated 19.09.2019

Confirmation of this guarantee can be held from our Zonal Office, at Wagle Estate Thane.

दान्ते V वे 🖓 failhfully महाराष्ट्र For BANK BONSHTRA Chief aéi कोपरा शाखी, हो में OSKopr Bane, Thane (E)

Copy to ZM/ DZM/CM Thane Zonal office, Thane





CHALLAN MTR Form Number-6



GRN MH006267111201819P BARCODE	BARCODE		III III D	ate 19/09/2018-11:	Form ID					
Department Inspector General Of Registration		Payer Details								
Non-Judicial Stamps Type of Payment Non-Judicial Stamps		TAX ID (If Any)								
		PAN No.(If Applicable)		AABCU3228L						
Coffice i dame GIENERAL STAMP OFFICE MUMBAI		Full Name	9	Urja Infratech and Power Projects India Pvt Ltd						
Year 2018-2019 One Time		Flat/Block No.		103 Devsiddhi Apt						
Account Head Details	Amount In Rs.	Premises/Building								
0030056201 General Stamps	100.00	Road/Street		Kasarvadavli						
		Area/Locality Town/City/District		Thane						
		PIN			4	0	0	6	1	5
		Remarks (If Any)					l			
		-								
	The second seco second second sec	Amount In	One Hur	dred Rupees Only						
Fotal	100.00	Words								
Payment Details SBIEPAY PAYMENT GATEWAY		FOR USE IN RECEIVING BANK								
Cheque-DD Details		Bank CIN	Ref. No.	10000502018091900202 0639926228604)4			
the Jue/DD No.		Bank Date	RBI Date	19/09/2018-11:12:	13	Not Verified with RBI				
lame of Bank		Bank-Branch		SBIEPAY PAYMENT GATEWAY						
ame of Branch		Scroll No. , Date		Not Verified with Scroll						

N

Department ID : NOTE:- This challan is valid for document to be registered in Sub Registrar office only. Not valid for unregistered document. सदर चलन केवळ दुरयम निबंधक कार्यालयात नोदणी करावयाच्या दरतासाठी लागु आहे . नोदणी न करावयाच्या दरतासाठी सदर चलन लागु गही . 8291572806

BGNO - BOM/0151 6029848095/12/2018-19

Dated - 19/09/2018



BGNO-BOMI0151 6029848095 / 12/2018-19 Dated-19/09/2018



To, The Chairman, National Highway Authority of India, Amravati.

This Deed of Guarantee Executed by Bank of Maharashtra, Kopri-Thane, having its registered office at "Lokmangala" Shivaji Nagar, Pune 5 (hereafter referred to as " The Bank") in favour of Chairman, National Highway Authority of India , Amravati (hereafter referred to as "the Beneficiary) for an amount not exceeding at Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only).

This guarantee is issued subject to the condition that the liability of the Bank under this guarantee is limited to a maximum of Rs. 1,00,000/_↑ (Rupees One Lakh Only) and the guarantee shall remain in full force upto 19th September, 2019 (expiry date) and cannot be invoked otherwise than by written demand of claim under this Guarantee served on the Bank on or before 19th September, 2019 (claim date) The last date of claim is 19th September, 2019.

We the Bank, Lastly undertake not to revoke the guarantee during its currency without the consent of Chairman, National Highway Authority of India, Amravati.

"Notwithstanding anything contained herein above:-

1. Our liability under this Bank Guarantee shall not exceed Rs 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only).

2. This Bank Guarantee shall be valid upto 19th September, 2019 (expiry date) and

3. We are liable to pay the guaranteed amount or any part thereof under this Bank Guarantee only & only if you serve upon us a written claim or demand on or before 19th September, 2019.

For and on Behalf of the Bank फ महागा कृते चैंव For BANK authorized signatory Signatureofith कोपरी शाखा, ठाणे (पूर्व RAGISHANDA Name PBR BBS Witness That More Designation POA No. Nanager PF-31962 Kopn', THANK BANK OF MAHARASHTRA KOPRI BRANCH THANE (EAST) Contact No. Renuka Bldg., Adarsha Colony. Kopri, Thane (E)-400 603. Email Common seal of Bank Signature



340

16118

Sir,

2.

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

दरभाष/फैक्स : 0721-2510035 ई मेल : amravati@nhai.org Tel-Fax 0721-2510035 E-mail: amravati@nhai.org

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India)

परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई : प्लॉट नं. ३३, बैंक ऑफ महाराष्ट्र के सामने, साई नगर, बडनेरा रोड, अमरावती - ४४४ ६०७ (महाराष्ट्र) Project Implementation Unit. : Plot No.33, Opp Bank of Maharashtra, Sai Nagar, Badnera Road, Amravati - 444 607 (Maharashtra)

No. NHAI/PIU/Amt/A-C/Utility Shifting /2018/ 1190 To.

20 June, 2018

The Executive Engineer,

MSEDCL, Urban Division,

Amravati.

Sub: NHAI - PIU - Amt -Four-laning of Amravati to Chikhali from Km 166.000 to Km 360.000 section of NH-6 in the state of Maharashtra to be executed as BOT (Toll) 4646 project on DBFOT pattern under NHDP Phase IV-Submission of proposal to lay 25 JUN 2 underground electrical cable crossing National Highway at 161.400 of bypass to Amravati city section of NH-6 near at village Kondeshawar - Reg.

Ref: 1) Urja Infratech & Power Projects India Pvt Ltd. letter no. UIPPIPL/WP/BADNERA/ WRW/UJ07/02 dtd.29.05.2018

2) MoRT&H letter no.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) Dtd. 22-11-2016.

रप. व्य (धित) With reference to above cited subject and a letter from M/s Urja Infratech & Power उप. व्य. (चि.) Projects India Pvt. Ltd. requesting therewith to provide permission to lay underground तहा.अभि. (इन्ट्रोectrical cable crossing National Highway at 161.400 of bypass to Amravati city section of NH-6 near at village Kondeshawar.

The details of way leave charges as per MoRTH policy circular dtd.22.11.2016 are as below:-

1. Diameter of casing pipe = 250 m

Ready Reckoner Rate for the year 2017-18 for Gut no.54 is Rs.8950 per sqm.

Utilized NH land area = Outer diameter/width of the concerned utility line x length

Utilized land= $(0.25 \times 60) = 15$ sqm

3. License Fees (Rs/sq m/month) = Utilized NH land area x prevailing Circle

Rate of land per unit area) / (10×12)

- License Fees (Rs/sq m/month) = (15 x 8950)/ (10 x 12) =Rs.1,119/sqm/month 4. For 5 years = Rs. $1119 \ge 5 = Rs.5,595/-$
- 5. For public utility provider i.e. for MSEDCL, way leave charges

= 1/3 of Rs.5,595/- =Rs.1,865/-

This office has scrutinized the proposal broadly. It is requested to submit demand draft amounting to Rs. 1,865/- towards way leave charges in favour of R.P.A.O (NH) Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Mumbai. Also submit Performance Bank Guarantee amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- in favour of Chairman, NHAI.

It is requested to submit DD & Bank Guarantee to this office for further action in the matter.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully, (V. P. Brahmankar) GM (Tech) & Project Director

\\Mangesh\e\NFW NHAI\Amravati - lalgaon Border\LItility Shifting - Electricity\2018\MSETCL & MSEDCL Letter.docx

गुख्य कार्यालय : जी−5 एवं 6, सेक्टर −10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली − 110075 🖾 91-11-25074100/25074200 वेबसाईट : www.nhai.org Corp. Office : G5 & G6 Sector -10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 🛱 91-11-25074100/25074200 website : www.nhai.org